

#### Request for Quotation

8510C2009

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
AIR GAS
I OREGON St
Charleston WV
25301

10/05/ BID OPENING DATE	/2009	Ne	MS OF SAL T ラロ		Common	Carrier			W wo		o Freigh	TTERMS + Allblose	3
LINE	10000000000000000	10/21/ mry	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:N	JMBER JMBER	UPI	ENING T UNITP	89.888.600.660	0.1	<u>:30PM</u> AM	OUNT	
0001	REFLEC	1 TORIZE	EA D CON	ĺ	550-78-9	9-002		5EE	Pa	90	12		~
				OP	EN END C	ONTRACT	4						
					ED CONES ER THE A					***************************************			
	CURREN IS ISS MUST A CARD F	TLY UT UED TH CCEPT OR PAY	ILIZES ROUGH THE S MENT (	S A V A BAI TATE ( DF ALI	ANCE: TISA PURCINK. THE DF WEST LORDERS DF AWARD	HASING C SUCCESS VIRGINIA PLACED	ARI FUL VI	PROGR VENDO SA PUR	AM WH R Chasi	ICH			
	EXHIBI.	Т 3											
	NECESSA ORIGINA NOT EXC TIME"	R UNTI ARY TO AL CON CEED T THE VE	L SUCHOBTAINTRACT. WELVENDOR MGIVING	ANE THE	ES CONTRA D EXTENDS ASONABLE NEW CONTI E "REASON MONTHS. ERMINATE DIRECTOR	S FOR A TIME" T RACT OR NABLE TI DURING THIS CO	PER HER REN ME" TH NTR	IOD OF EAFTER IEW THE PERIO IIS "RE ACT FO	ONE AS I D SHA ASONA R ANY	(1) S LL BLE	FEC	0 M 9:	
			FIC PR		ONS ARE				HERE			GTASIT ISION	(C)
SIGNATURE		Hu T	/-	on profit till		TELEPHONE 4 -			775	ATE /	0-19-	- 09	7
TITLE 11 DSG	as fire	11.6 F	6112	737	230					IGES T	O BE NOTED	ABOVE	-



## Request for

8510C2009

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE HIREAS OREGON 25301

DATE PRINTED	فالمناء فتقد والمناف والمناف والمناف والمناف	/S:OF SALE	SHIP		F.O.		FREIGHT TE	
10/05/2009	Net		SMKON CO	CRRICK	ChucklesTe	es WV	NOFREIGHT.	HILECORD
BID OPENING DATE:	10/21/2			BID	OPENING T	<u> TIME D</u>	1:30PM	
LINE C	UANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEMNU	VBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOU	ű.
	1	1200035.0201.030.4 1030.22	<u> Lener II. In filia de Sir</u>	tor or erenance energy	<u> </u>			018,000,00
TN T	ITS CONTR	ACT DOCUM	ENT. THE	TERMS.	COMBITION	JC AND		
I I	i i	EREIN ARE						
1	RACT.					-		
		CONTRACT						
		NT OF THE						
		THE DIREC					1	
		THE EXPI			CH RENEWA		*	J
UE TO	NAI CONT	RACT AND	IDE IEKKS	I IMITED	SMOTITUMS	OF IME		į
	EAR PERI		onner be		10 140 (	L) UIIL		-
	]			ļ				
		THE DIRE						
RIGHT	TO CANC	EL THIS C	INTRACT I	MMEDIATE	ELY UPON	WRITTEN		
		VENDOR I					3	. ]
		OF AN INFE						ļ
10 11	e sect	TCATIONS	or inc br	U ANU CL	JNIKACI M	EKEIN.		
OPEN	MARKET C	LAUSE: THE	E DIRECTO	R OF PUR	RCHASING	MAY		
		PENDING U						
		UT THE FI				COST	-	
		MS SPECIF						
		IVERY IN						
		DING BUT						
•	3	AN UNANTI	TLATED I	NURLASE	TH THE A	OLUME		
OF WO	KK.)							
THAUG	TTIES: D	UANTITIES	LISTED I	N THE RE	OTTETUE	N ARE		
		S ONLY, B						
THE S	TATE SPE	NDING UNIT	. IT IS	UNDERST	DOD AND	AGREED		
		RACT SHALL						
ORDER	ED FOR D	ELIVERY DU	RING THE	TERM OF	THE CON	TRACT,		
WHETH	ER MORE	OR LESS T	IAN THE Q	JANTITIE	S SHOWN.			
noneo	THE DENC	EDURE: SPE	NUTNO III	TT(C) C	IALL TOCH	E V		-
		CONTRACT						İ
SIGNATURE ///	$\Diamond$	SEEREVI	ASE SIDE FOR TE					
I HAIR	What			- POU-	346-08	375 DATE	10-19-	09
FITLE V.P.Sa/ss/	ES MA G	11 237	230		ADDRI	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED AB	OVE



# Request for BETONOMBER 8510C2009

8510C2009

MICHAEL AUSTIN

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE HIRGAS ( NEGON S Charleston

DATE VALE OF	19 45 155124 14461 155	and the second second	IMS OF SAI		SHIP O	VIA	FO.		FREIGHT	13.0003 5.25 2.00 30 30 30
BID OPENING DATE	<del> </del>	10/21/	7,30	2	Common Ca		Charlester	***************************************	Notreich	HI (tower)
Province of the Control of the Contr	G 38.08888 88.0	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	80.006.001.00	CAT	lesses estatement		OPENING 7	1964, 300,000,210,414,200,000	1:30PM	
UNE	- CVA	VTTY.	4OD	GÁT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITE	RICE	AM	DUNT
	THE VE	NDOR F	OR CO	MMODI	TIES COVE	RED BY	THIS CONT	RACT.		
					HE WV-39					
					N FOR SHI					
					NG DIVISI	ON, AND	A THIRD	COPY		
	RETAIN	ED BY	THE S	PENDI	NG UNIT.					
	D a hucmin	DTOV.	** b	iim maa						
	BANKKU	MILYI	TN 1	HE EV Otect	ENT THE V	ENDORIC	ONTRACTOR	FILES		
	CONTRA	N	CYPR	UIEUL Votn	ION, THE , AND TER	SIAIE M	AY DEEM I	HE	1	
	WITHOU	T FURT	HEB U	BUEB AOTE	AND IEK	BINAIR	SUCH CUNI	KALI		
		1 011		NDLK .					}	
	THE TE	RMS AN	о сом	DITIO	NS CONTAI	NED IN	THIS CONT	RACT		
					D ALL SUB					;
					PPEAR ON					
					E LISTS,					İ
	AGREEM	ENTS O	R MAI	NTENA	NCE AGREE	MENTS,	INCLUDING	ANY		j
	ELECTR	ONIC W	EDIUM	SUCH	AS CD-RO	М.				***************************************
	REV. 0	= /2/ /2	200			ļ				
	KEA . O:	3/20/2	109			į				į
			-			-				
	EXHIBIT	r 10	-						1	
	ļ				REQUI	SITION N	:.OF			[
						ļ			***************************************	
	ADDENDL	IM ACKI	OMFE	DGEME	YT.					
	T NEDER	א אירא	iomi e	ee p	ECEIPT OF	TUE EN	LOUTHO C	HECKED		
	ADDENDI	IM(S)	ND H	AAE W	ADE THE N	THE FUL	LUWING C	MEUKED Ne to Mi	,	-
	PROPOSA	AL PLA	NS A	ID/DR	SPECIFIC	ATTON. F	TTC.	NO EU EL		ŀ
		,								
	ADDENDL	и мо.∤	s:							
	NO. 1 .		•							
	Nn a		-			ļ				
	NO. 2 .	* • • • • •	•			-		·		
	<i>/</i> /	/		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE			** air 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
SIGNATURE MOU	& John	n I	*			TELEPHONE 9	-346-0	\$75 DATE	10-19-6	99
HILE WOC.		In FEI	+ +1	237	230				TO BE NOTED	ABOVE



#### Request for AMERICAN PRONUMBER CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE Quotation

8510C2009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE AIRGAS 1 OREGON St Charles TON

DATE PRINTED	San Land Control of the Control of t	SHIP VIA	FO.8	FREIGHT TERMS
10/05/2009	1 Net 30		Transaction WV 1	To FReight Allowed
BID OPENING DATE:	10/21/2009			:30PM
LINE GU)	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOÚNT
NO. 3	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		•	
NO. 4	• • • • • •			
NO. 5		- Committee of the Comm		
I. UNDI ADDENI	ERSTAND THAT FAIL DUM(S) MAY BE CAL	URE TO CONFIRM THUSE FOR REJECTION	E RECEIPT OF THE OF BIDS.	
VENDOR	R MUST CLEARLY UN	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA	VERBAL	
ORAL I	DISCUSSION HELD B	ETWEEN VENDOR'S R L IS NOT BINDING.	EPRESENTATIVES	
INFORM	MATION ISSUED IN	WRITING AND ADDED FFICIAL ADDENDUM	TO THE	
0.2011	TOWN TOWN BY ANY O	A A A	15 BINDING.	
- Art Constant		. I. Pag	Whisten	
:		Aires	Mid-Asses	
		COM	PANY,	
			19/0.9	
	**************************************	DA <sub>T</sub> I	-	
NOTE: WITH T	THIS ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT SHOW	ULD BE SUBMITTED	
REV. 0	9/21/2009			
EXHIBI	Т 4	A	wan unipplicable	-
SIGNATURE	9 SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI		
Was John	w. Ten	TELEPHON OY	- 346-0875 DATE	0-19-09
THE MPS. 18 Ecs)	10. r. FEIN 611 23	7230	ADDRESS CHANGES TO	·····



# Request for REGIONAL REGIONS

8510C2009

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE AIRGAS Churleston

DATE PRINTED		SHIP VIA	<u>ያል እንደ ያላፋ ያውያ ውር የተመጀመር የመጀመር የመጀመር የመር</u> የሚያ ያለው ያለው ነው ልዩ ውር ነውር ተብሎ እ	FREIGHTTERMS
10/05/2009	NET 30	Common Carner		No Freight Allower
BID OPENING DATE:	10/21/2009		OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LOCAL	GOVERNMENT BODT	ES: UNLESS THE	VENDOR INDICATES	
IN THE	BID HIS REFUSA	L TO EXTEND THE P	RICES, TERMS.	
AND CO	INDITIONS OF THE	BID TO COUNTY, S	CHOOL, MUNICIPAL	
AND OT	HER LOCAL GOVER	NMENT BODIES, THE	BID SHALL EXTEND	
TO POL	ITICAL SUBDIVIS	IONS OF THE STATE	OF WEST	
VIRGIN	IA. IF THE VEN	DOR DOES NOT WISH	TO EXTEND THE	
PRICES	, TERMS, AND CO	NDITIONS OF THE B	ED TO ALL	
PULITE	CAL SUBDIVISION	S OF THE STATE, T		
		REFUSAL IN HIS BI HE AWARD OF THIS O		
MANNER		HE AWARD OF THIS	CONTRACT IN ANY	
	•			
REV. 3	/88			
i i				
	ио-	TICE	Yan water	
A STON	ED BID MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:	**************************************	
ימ	EPARTMENT OF ADI	MINICIDATION		
	URCHASING DIVIS			
;	UILDING 15		***************************************	7
	019 WASHINGTON S	STREET, EAST		
	HARLESTON, WV 2			
THE BI	D SHOULD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATION	ON THE FACE OF	
THE EN	VELOPE OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CONS	IDERED:	
OF ALED			]	
SEALED	RID		1	
·				
BUYER:		33		
			WHITE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA	
RFQ. NO	o.:	8510C200	9	
-		October 21, 2		
BID OPE	ENING DATE:			
	A SEE DE	 Verse side for terms and cond	OTIONS: ***	0.000.000.000.000.000
SIGNATURE ///				- 4 60
THE 11 OST	To FEN / 1/ 9 3-		- 346-0875 DATE	0-19-09
"VP, Jakes Va	8/01 FER 611 23	7 <i>2 3 0</i>	ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



moorme

RFQ COPY

AIRGAS

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Bronumber Quotation

8510C2009

	PAGE	
ŀ	6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	·····	TEF	ET.			SHIP VIA		MISSIER!		PREIGH No Freigh	TIERMS
BID OPENING DATE		10/21/	2009					NING TIN	1E 0]	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	YTT	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	MNUMBER		UNIT PRIC	Ė	AM	OUNT
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		13	o PM	w ma par may appr	ويه ويها مدي وديد عدد مده سمه	u gan over etc. start tast un		
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A OU RE	GARDI	NG YOU	IN CASE : R BID: -9598	_	NECESSA	ARY		
	CONTAC	T PERS	1			CLEARLY)			· <del></del>	The state of the s	·
			***************************************							The second secon	
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RI	FQ 85100		***** eFer lage 1		97,	570 °
,											
SIGNATURE //	2) 2	9		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND C	NOTTION	16-087	7.T DATE,	0-19-	AG
TITLE OF Sele	· Josephine	Da FEI	le 11 e	237	230	ن کی ا	γ <del>φ</del> -3°			TO BE NOTED	······································
- " " La Cara " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	EN RESPO	NDING T	ORFQ.	INSERT	NAME A	ND ADDRESS	IN SP	ACE ABOVE	LABELE	D 'VENDOR	,

#### REFLECTORIZED TRAFFIC CONTROL CONES

#### SCOPE OF CONTRACT

The purpose of this Contract shall be to supply West Virginia DOH maintenance personnel with reflectorized cones to be used for traffic control operations.

#### GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

Reflectorized Cones shall be constructed in such manner so that they will stack easily without sticking together. The cone placed in its normal position on a flat and level surface shall be folded at a point near the middle of its vertical height so that the upper top touches the surface on which the base is resting. When released, the cone shall return to its original vertical position. Cones shall be self-supporting with no appreciable slump or sag after four (4) hours exposure to a temperature of 150 degrees Fahrenheit. After a four (4) hour exposure to a temperature of 0 degrees Fahrenheit, the cones must withstand an impact and show no evidence of cracking, splitting, breaking or other distress (Cold Resistance Testing Procedure). The 28 inch cones, held with the base at an angle of 70 degrees from a horizontal plane, shall orient themselves to an upright position when dropped from a distance of 18 inches to a flat, level surface. The 36 inch cone, held with the base at an angle of 70 degrees from a horizontal plane, shall orient itself to an upright position when dropped from a distance of 18 inches to a flat, level surface.

#### PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS For 28 and 36 inch Reflectorized Traffic Cones-

CONSTRUCTION: Two layers of polyvinyl chloride with fused construction throughout. The inner layer should be a translucent, white polyvinyl, the outer layer shall be a highly pigmented surface of fluorescent red-orange color, with a minimum thickness of 0.025 inches. The outer surface shall be smooth, glossy, and non-porous. The outer layer shall be resistant to dirt, tar and grease, and will show no damage when cleaned with kerosene or other common petroleum based cleansers. The traffic cones shall be provided with cone collars manufactured with a reboundable Type ASTM-III sheeting approved by the West Virginia Division of Highways specifically for use with traffic cones. A six (6) inch collar shall be located with the top of the collar three and one-half (3-1/2) inches +/- one-half (1/2) inch from the top of the cone, and a four (4) inch collar shall be located with the top of the collar two (2) inches +/- one-half (1/2) inch below the six (6) inch collar.

#### 28" TRAFFIC CONE

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATION
Length, measured from bottom of base to tip of cone	27-3/4" min.
Thickness, measured at two (2) inches from bottom	0.125" min.
Total weight	10 lbs min.
Base weight	6 lbs min.
Base dimension	13-3/4" x 13-3/4" min.
Cone Diameter at Base	10.50" min.
Fracture Strength in tension (point of actual material failure)*	1000 PSI min.
Elongation*	200% min.
Tensile Strength at 200% Elongation*	900 PSI min.

#### **36" TRAFFIC CONE**

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATION
Length, measured from bottom of base to tip of cone	35-3/4" mln.
Thickness, measured at two (2) inches from bottom	0.130" min.
Total weight	12 lbs min.
Base welght	6 lbs 8 oz. min.
Base dimension	14-3/4" x 14-3/4" min
Cone Diameter at Base	10.50" min.
Fracture Strength in tension (point of actual material	
failure)*	1200 PSI min.
Elongation*	200% min.
Tensile Strength at 200% Elongation*	900 PSI min.

#### 28" SLENDER TRAFFIC CONE

PROPERTY	SPECIFICATION
Length, measured from bottom of base to tip of cone	27-3/4" min.
Thickness , measured at two (2) inches from bottom	0.125" min.
Total weight	10 lbs min.
Base weight	6 lbs min.
Base dimension	13-3/4" x 13-3/4" min.
	7.50" min. / 8.50"
Cone Diameter at Base	max.
Fracture Strength in tension (point of actual material	
fallure)*	1000 PSI min.
Elongation*	200% min.
Tensile Strength at 200% Elongation*	900 PSI min.

<sup>\*</sup> A 15% tolerance shall be applied to these specified values.

#### COLD RESISTANCE TEST FOR TRAFFIC CONES-

The traffic cone, intact, shall be conditioned a minimum of two hours at 0 degrees Fahrenheit (+/- 3 degrees) in an environmentally controlled test chamber or cold box. If possible, testing should be performed in the environmental chamber. If a cold box is used, the test on each cone shall be completed within two minutes of the removal of the cone from the cold box. The test procedure is as follows: A steel ball, weight of five (5) pounds, shall be dropped a distance of five (5) feet through a virtually frictionless vertical guide to impact the surface of the cone. The surface of the cone being struck by the steel ball shall be in a horizontal position supported by one edge of the cone's base and held in position by a support at the narrow or tip end of the cone. The twenty-eight (28) or thirty-six (36) inch cones shall be subjected to three (3) impact tests spaced a minimum of six (6) inches apart. Fracturing, cracking, or splitting of the conical section and/or base of any cone shall constitute failure.

#### TENSILE / ELONGATION TESTING FOR TRAFFIC CONES-

Testing shall be performed utilizing ASTM D412-87 test for Standard Test Methods for Rubber Properties in Tension.

#### CONES SUBMISSION-

Vendors shall submit three (3) sample traffic cones for each bid item (9 cones total if all 3 items are bid) for material testing. These samples should be received prior to the bid opening date at the following address:

WVDOH Traffic Cone Contract Material Submittal, c/o
WVDOH – Materials Control, Soils and Testing
190 Dry Branch Road
Charleston, WV 25306
ATTN: Donald Simmons

The material packing slip should clearly state the name of the vendor, and should match the name of the company indicated on the "BID ITEMS" sheet. The packing slip should also list the model cones submitted, and should be clear as to what bid item each model is being submitted for.

A minimum of two (2) of the three (3) cones submitted for each bid item shall be supplied with reflective sheeting applied. One of these cones shall be conditioned at a temperature of 150 degrees Fahrenheit, as specified above. The other shall be conditioned at 0 degrees Fahrenheit, as specified above. The sheeting applied to these cones shall remain intact after the temperature conditioning. If the sheeting on either cone does not remain intact, or if the sheeting on either cone does not meet the sheeting size and placement requirements, as specified above, the vendors bid may be disqualified.

Samples of the cones the vendor intends to supply, as described above, should be received by the specified deadline. Otherwise, the vendor's bid may be disqualified. The vendor's samples may be submitted directly from the manufacturer of the cones, and not directly from the vendor. Furthermore, if there are multiple vendors bidding a particular manufacturer's cone, the manufacturer may submit one set of samples for all of the vendors. However, the vendors and manufacturers are fully responsible for coordinating this arrangement. The manufacturer shall notify the Traffic Engineering Division of this arrangement (contact Josh Hemsworth at 304-558-3063). The manufacturer must indicate the model cone being submitted for each bid item and the bidders that the cones are being submitted for.

#### STENCILING

The letters "WVDOH" shall be permanently stenciled in one (1) inch letter height to the lower portion of all cones. This stenciling shall not be required on the cones submitted for materials testing.

#### PRICE ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

The State of West Virginia will consider bids that contain provisions for price adjustments prior to the original expiration date of the Contract, provided that such price adjustment covers both upward and downward movement of the commodity price, and that adjustment is based on the "pass through" increase or decrease of raw materials and/or labor, which make up all or a substantial part of a product. Adjustments are to be based upon an actual dollar figure, not a percentage. All price adjustment requests must be substantiated in a manner acceptable to the Director of the WV Purchasing Division (e.g. governmental bench marks, general market increases, and published price lists). All documentation of price increases incurred by the vendor shall be based on governmental bench marks, general market increases, published price lists, etc. in effect on the original effective date of the Contract, or the effective date of the currently approved price increase in effect, as applicable. Such requests for price increases shall be received in writing by the Director of the Traffic Engineering Division at least 30-days in advance of the proposed effective date of the increase. The price increase request will be evaluated by the Traffic Engineering Division and will be forwarded to the Purchasing Division for concurrence. The vendor may not submit a request for a price increase with a proposed effective date less than 180-days from the original effective date of the Contract. Subsequent requests for price increases may not have a proposed effective date less than 180-days from the effective date of the currently approved price increase in effect. Any time the vendor requests a price adjustment, the Purchasing Division may either accept the price adjustment and amend the Contract accordingly or reject the adjustment in it's' entirety and cancel the Contract.

#### MINIMUM ORDER QUANTITY

All orders placed off of this Contract shall consist of a total combined quantity of 50 ea. individual cones. This total may be made completely up of one of the individual items, or a combination of two or more of the individual items.

#### DELIVERY

All prices bid shall be FOB destination. The attached list of delivery addresses represents the address of each District Sign Shop. The WVDOH reserves the right to specify additional delivery addresses in each District other than those listed. All orders shall be shipped complete within forty-five (45) days A.R.O. Late delivery charges against the vendor may be assessed at a rate of \$120.00 per calendar day after forty-five (45) days ARO. The District may waive a portion or all of the late delivery charges at their discretion provided an ample supply of material is in stock at the District. Notification of shipment from vendor shall be received a minimum of 48 hours before delivery of material at the delivery location indicated on the release.

#### **PACKAGING**

Cones shall be stacked and placed on skids to enable unloading with a fork truck. The skid and stacks of cones shall be shrink-wrapped to secure the cones while unloading.

BID SCHEDULE
The following estimated quantities are for bid purposes only. Actual quantities will be determined by needs of the West Virginia Division of Highways and may be increased or decreased.

97,5700	4 mm	OTAL ————————————————————————————————————	CONTRACT TOTAL -	on de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de	
20 04C HI	14,74	36" Standard Cone 75780 550 73 ME	36" Standard Cone	1000	3
40,680 00	13,56	28" Slender Cone R5700 455 R3 M64	28" Slender Cone	3000	2
47,150 RE	14.04	28" Standard Cone R570045CT3mb4	28" Standard Cone	3000	gunna
Amant	UNIT PRICE	MODEL CONE BID	DESCRIPTION	ITEM NUMBERESTIMATED QUANTITY DESCRIPTION MODEL CONE BID	II.EM NOMBER
		SHEETING MATERIAL TO BE APPLIED (MANUFACTURER AND SERIES NUMBER):	(MANUFACTURE	TERIAL TO BE APPLIED	SHEETING MA

### State of West Virginia

RFQ NO. 8510C2009

### VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

P13

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). West Virginia Code, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the West Virginia Code. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
waters and the second s	ing the date of this certification; or, Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,
2	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
3 <u>x</u>	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
4.	. Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
6.	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
requirer against or deduc	understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the nents for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency cted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
authorize the required	nission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid ired business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
and acc	penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true curate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate is during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder:	AIR GAS Signed: Naw Johnston
Dafe:	10-19-09 Title: V.P. Sales Laston.

"Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are enlitted to receive.

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: AIRGAS	$\sim$ 4	
n n n	Jan din Date:	10-19-09
Authorized Signature: //ant	12012	
purchaging Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)		